

No. 20-1767

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SARASOTA WINE MARKET, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC S. SCHMITT,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JESUS A. OSETE
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. There is no circuit split over alcohol retailer presence requirements warranting this Court’s review 2

 II. Further percolation is warranted, as seven challenges to similar laws are pending in the lower federal courts 7

 III. The Eighth Circuit properly applied *Tennessee Wine* in this case 8

 A. The Eighth Circuit properly stated the rule of law provided in this Court’s precedents 9

 B. States are authorized to funnel alcohol sales in a non-discriminatory manner through their three-tier systems under § 2 of the Twenty-First Amendment . 11

 C. Holding in-state retailer presence laws unconstitutional would undermine state

regulatory control over alcohol sales as guaranteed by § 2 of the Twenty-First Amendment	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5, 14
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	13
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 7, 13
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	4, 6
<i>Or. Waste Systems, Inc.</i> , <i>v. Dept. of Envir. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	10
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	passim

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. §§ 311.010	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 311.050	1, 12
MO. REV. STAT. § 311.060.1	1, 12
MO. REV. STAT. § 311.200.1	12

MO. REV. STAT. § 311.280.112

MO. REV. STAT. §§ 311.220.1, 311.240.1-.31

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI14

Regulations

11 CSR 70-2.120, 2130(2) and (3)12
